
S^". «"»

V
uj

^?^>
«,•
^

'^/

.ii***:

iX
^^r

^

f^

c,J 6^

m'









II.

Cbtce Centutiefi of 9nglican Cl)eologp.

A CATALOGUE

OF ^

THE WORKS OF ENGLISH DIVINES

OF THE SIXTEENTH,

SEVENTEENTH,

AND EIGHTEENTH CENTURIES,

PRINTED

I. AT THE UNIVERSITY PRESS, OXFORD.

II. BY MESSRS. PARKER, OXFORD AND LONDON.

JOHN HENRY AND JAMES PARKER,

BROAD STREET, OXFORD, AND 377 STRAND, LONDON.

M.DCCC.LVIII.



The object of the Publishers in this Catalogue is

—

First, to present a continuous series of English Theological

Writers arranged in Chronological order.

Secondly, to shew the nature of their various publications more

clearly than under the general heading of Works, Sermons,

Remains, &c., and,

Thirdly, to give the value and peculiarities of the several

Editions comprised in this Catalogue, and to afford more ready

reference to the same.

The 2)rice affixed refers to each work as piihlisJied in cloth.



Cfje €nglisf) Eeformation*

WYCLIFFE'S VERSION OF THE SCRIPTURES.

THE HOLY BIBLE, containing the Old and New Testaments, with

the Apocryphal Books, in the earliest English Versions, made from

the Latin Vulgate by John Wycliffe, and his followers. Edited

by the Rev. Josiah Forshall, F.R.S., &c., and Sir Frederic Madden,

K.H., F.R.S., &c.

4 vols. 4to. 5^. i^s. 6d. Oxford University Press, 1850.

CONTENTS.
VOL. I.

The Preface by the Editors.

List of Manuscripts.

The Prologue.

Prefatory Epistles of St. Jerome.

Genesis to Ruth.

VOL. II.

First of Kings to Psalms.

VOL. III.

Proverbs to Maccakees.

VOL. IV.

Matthew to the Apocalypse.

THE LIFE AND SUFFERINGS OF JOHN WICLIF, D. D.,

[born 1324, dec. 1384,] with a collection of Papers and Records

relating to it. By John Lewis, M.A. [born 1675, dec. 1746.]

8vo. I OS. 6d. Oxford University Press, 1820.

LIFE OF REYNOLD PECOCK, S.T.R [born circa 1390, dec.

circa 1460] the Lord Bishop of St. Asaph and Chichester in the

reign of King Henry VI. ; being a sequel of the Life of Dr. John

Wiclif, in order to an introduction to the History of the English

Reformation. By John Lewis, M. A.

8vo. 6s. 6d. Oxford University Press, 1820.

A HISTORY OF THE REFORMATION OF THE CHURCH
OF ENGLAND. With a collection of Records and Original

Papers, with other instruments referred to therein. By Gilbert

Burnet, D.D., Bishop of Sarum, [born 1643, ^^^' ^7^5]

A new edition preparingfor publication. Oxford University Press.

A 2

C\t,./!C



4

C//ft<jUa^

THE ENGLISH REFORMATION.

THE WORKS OF JOHN STRYPE [born 1643, dec. 1737]

COMPLETE, WITH A GENERAL INDEX.

/JP, /> 27 vols. 8vo. 14^. 108. Oxford University Press, 1821-40.

/^ ,a

Sold in separate divisions at the following j/rices :

I.

ECCLESIASTICAL MEMORIALS,
relating to Religion, and the Re-

formation of it under King Henry

VIII., King Edward VI., and Queen

Mary I., with Appendixes, &c., (em-

braciwj the po'iod from 151 3-58).

6 vols. 8vo. 3^ 3s.

.;./

II.

ANNALS OF THE REFORMA-
TION, and Establishment of Reli-

gion, and other occurrences in the

Church of England during Queen

Elizabeth's reign ; with an Appendix

of original papers, &c. {fot'ming the

continuation of the Memorials, and em-

bracing the period from 1558-1612).

7 vols. 8vo. 4^. 4s.

HI.

MEMORIALS OF ABP. CRAN-
MER, and the History of the Church

during his Primacy, mth many sin-

gular matters relating thereunto.

{Archbishop of Canterbury 1533-56.)

2 vols. 8vo. ll. 18.

IV.

LIFE AND ACTS OF M. PARKER,
the first Abp. of Canterbury in the

reign of Queen Elizabeth. With

Appendix of Letters, Records, &c.

(Archbishop of Canterbury 1559-75.)

3 vols. 8vo. ll. I OS.

V.

LIFE AND ACTS OF E. GRIN-
DAL, first Bishop of London, and

the second Archbishop of York and

Canterbury successively, in the reign

of Queen Elizabeth ; with an Ap-

pendix of original MSS. (A rchbishop

of Canterbury 1575-83.)
8vo. 145.

VI.

LIFE AND ACTS OF J. WHIT-
GIFT, third and last Archbishop of

Canterbury in the reign of Queen
Elizabeth ; together with a large

Appendix. (1583-1604.)

3 vols. 8vo. i^. los.

VII.

HISTORICAL COLLECTIONS OF
THE LIFE AND ACTS OF

JOHN AYLMER,
Bishop of London, wherein are ex-

plained many transactions of the

Church of England, and what me-
thods were then taken to preserve

it, with respect both to the Papist

and the Puritan. {Bishop of London
1577-94.) 8vo. 7s. td.

VIII.

LIFE OF THE LEARNED
SIR JOHN CHEKE, Kt.,

[Born 1514, dec. 1557,]

first Instructor, afterwards Secretary

of State, to King Edward VI. ; with
a treatise of Superstition, written by
the said Knight. 8vo. 7s. 6d.

IX.

LIFE OF THE LEARNED
SIR THOMAS SMITH, Kt.,

[Born isoo, dec. 1577,]

principal Secretary of State to King
Edward VI. and Queen Elizabeth.

Svo. 8«.

X.

A GENERAL INDEX to the His-

torical and Biographical works of

John Strype, A.M., (comprising the

whole of the foregoing).

2 vols. Svo. i^. 5s.

{The above Nos. I. and II. (/ire a con-

tinuou.s history of the English Chu/rch

from 15 1
3 to 161 2 ; and these are il-

lustrated by Nos. III. I V. V. and VI.

;

giving the history of the A rchbishopric

of Canterbury from 1533 to 1604, with

th.e e.vception of the brief interregnum

during the reign of Qucai Mary.)

///.

^"^%,



THE ENGLISH REFORMATION.

SHORT INSTRUCTION, OR CATECHISM, set forth by Arch-

bishop Cranmer in 1548 ; together with the same in Latin, by-

Justus Jonas, 1539 ; withfacsmiiles of tlie curious Woodcuts.

8vo. 75. 6d. Oxford University Press, 1829.

THE REMAINS OF ARCHBISHOP CRANMER, [born 1489, dec.

1556,] collected and arranged by the Rev. Henry Jenkyns, M.A.

4 vols. 8vo. 1^. I OS. Oxford University Press, 1833.

GENERAL CONTENTS.

VOL. I.

Preface of the Editor.

Lists of Cranmer's writings, from Bale,

Tanner, and Todd.

Facsimiles.

Letters.

VOL. II.

Collection of Extracts from the Canon
Law.

Speech on the Authority of the Pope,

and of General Councils.

Speech in Convocation,

Queries and Answers on Confirmation.

Injunctions for the Diocese of Here-
ford,

Corrections of ''The Institution of a

Christian Man," Henry VIII,
Annotations on the King's Book,
Questions and Answers on the Sacra-

ments.

Preface to the Bible.

Speech at the Coronation of EdwardVI.
Notes and Authorities on Justification.

Homilies of Salvation, Faith, and Good
Works.

Queries and Answers on the Mass,

Articles of Visitation for the Diocese,

and for the Dean and Chapter, of

Canterbury.

Injunctions to the Dean and Chapter

of Canterbury.

Answer to the Devonshire Rebels.

Notes for a Sermon against Rebellion.

Sermon on Rebellion,

Defence of the True and Catholic Doc-

trine of the Sacrament, &c.

VOL, III.

Answer to Rich. Smythe's Preface.

Answer to Gardyner's Explication.

Notes of Gardyner's Errors.

VOL. IV.

Declaration concerning the Mass.

Disputations at Oxford with Chedsey
and Harpsfield.

Condemnation, by Weston.
Examination at Oxford before Brokes.

Appeal to a General Council.

Prayer, Exhortation, and Confession of

Faith at St. Mary's Church.

Confutation of Unwritten Verities.

Appendix.

THE LIFE OF DR. JOHN COLET, [born 1466, dec. 15 19,] Dean

of St. PauFs in the Reigns of King Henry VII. and King Henry

VIII. , and founder of St. Paul's School. With Appendix and Ori-

ginal Papers. By Samuel Knight. [Date of birth doubtful, dec. 1746.]

8vo. 14s. 6d. Oxford University Press, 1823.

FORMULARIES OF FAITH set forth by the King's authority

during the Reign of Henry VIII. Edited by Bishop Lloyd.

Svo. 75. Oxford University Press, 1856.

I. Articles about Religion. 1536.

II. The Institution of a Christian Man. I537.

III. A Necessary Doctrine and Erudition for any Christian Man. 1543.



mm

W^CiU.-^ZfiU^

6 THE ENGLISH REFORMATION.

THREE PRIMERS put forth in the Reign of King Henry VIII.,

Edited by Dr. Burton, viz. :

—

I. A Goodly Prymer. 1535.

II, The Manual of Prayers, or the Prymer in English. 1539.

Ill, King Henry's Prymer. 1545.

Second Edition. 8vo. 9s. Oxford University Press, 1848.

THE WORKS OF JOHN JEWEL, [born 1522, dec. 157 1,] Bishop

of Salisbury. Edited by the Rev. Dr. Jelf.

/^ '0 8 vols, 8vo. 3?. i26\ Oxford University Press, 1848.

GENERAL CONTENTS.

VOL. I.

Editor's Preface.

List of Authors used to verify the Re-

ferences.

Sermon at Paul's Cross.

Letters bet\vee«i John Bishop of Sarum
and Dr. Cole.

The Reply of the Bishop of Sarum to

Dr. Cole.

Replie unto M. Harding's Answer.

Artt. I. II,

VOL. II.

Replie continued : Artt. Ill,—VII.

VOL. Ill,

Replie continued and concluded : Artt.

VIIL—XXVII.

VOL. IV.

Apologia Ecclesias Anglicanse.

Defence of the Apology of the Church

of England : Part I. and beginning

of Part II.

VOL. V.

Defence : Part II, continued. Parts

III. IV,

VOL. VI,

Defence : Parts V. VI,

VOL, VII.

Exposition upon the Two Epistles of

St. Paul to the Thessalonians.

A View of a Seditious Bull.

Treatise of the Holy Scriptures.

Certain Sermons.

VOL. VIII.

Treatise on the Sacraments.

Epistola Juelli ad D. Scipionem.

Epistol;B ad Diversos,

In Rhetoricam Vituperium.

Concio ad Clerum,

The same in English,

De Usura.

Certain frivolous Objections against the

Government ofthe Church ofEngland.

LadyBacon'sTranslation oftheApology.
Index.

SYLLOGE CONFESSIONUM sub tempus Reformandae Ecclesise

editarum, subjiciuntur Catechismus Heidelb. et Canones Synodi

Dord, 8vo, ^s. Oxford University Press, 1827.

NOELLI (A,) [born circa 1507, dec. 160 1-2] Catechismus, sive prima

institutio disciplinaque Pietatis Christianse Latine explicata, Editio

nova cura Gul. Jacobson, A. M.

8vo. 5s, 6d. Oxford University Press, 1844.



THE ENGLISH REFORMATION. 7

EDITED BY THE REV. DR. CARDWELL.

Printed at the Oxford University Press.

THE TWO BOOKS OF COMMON PRAYER, (1549-52,) set

forth by authority in the Reign of King Edward VI., compared

with each other. Third Edition. 8vo. 1852. 75.

DOCUMENTARY ANNALS of the Reformed Church of England

;

being a Collection of Injunctions, Declarations, Orders, Articles of

Inquiry, &c., from 1546 to 1716. 2 vols. Svo. 1844. 185.

HISTORY OF CONFERENCES ON THE BOOK OF COMMON
PRAYER from 1551 to 1690.

Third Edition. 8vo. 1849. 7^- 6^'

SYNODALIA. A Collection of Articles of Religion, Canons, and

Proceedings of Convocations in the Province of Canterbury, from

the year 1547 to 1717. 2 vols. 8vo. 1842. 19s.

REFORMATIO LEGUM ECCLESIASTICARUM. The Reforma-

tion of the Ecclesiastical Laws, as attempted in the Reigns of King

Henry VIII., King Edward VL, and Queen Elizabeth.

8vo. 1 85 1. 6s. 6d.

POSTILS ON THE EPISTLES AND GOSPELS, compiled and

published in 1540. By Rich. Taverner, [born 1505, dec. i575-]

Svo, 1 84 1. I OS.

CERTAIN SERMONS, or HOMILIES, appointed to be read in

Churches in the time of the late Queen Elizabeth ; to which are

added the Constitutions and Canons Ecclesiastical, set forth in the

year 1603.

A neio Edition, edited by the Rev. John Griffiths, M.A., Keeper of the

Archives in the University of Oxford, is now in the Press.

PRECES PRIVATiE in Studiosorum Gratiam Collectse et Rcgia

Authoritate Approbatie Anno mdlxviii Londini Editse ad Vetera

Exemplaria Denuo Recognitse. Ed. C. Marriott, A. M.

Square 1 6mo. 6s. J. H. Parker, Oxford, iS 54.



^<^/^

(ZEnglifl) Ditiineg of tf)e ©irteentf), ^etienteentf),

anD OEigfiteentl) Centuries*

THOMAS BILSON, D.D.

[Bom 1547, dec. 1616.]

THE PERPETUAL GOVERNMENT OF CHRIST'S CHURCH.
By Thomas Bilson, D. D., Bishop of Winchester. A new Edition,

>vith a Biogi-aphical Notice, by the Rev. Rohei-t Eden, M. A.

8vo. 'js. Oxford University Press, 1842.

RICHARD HOOKER.
[Bom 1555, dec. 1600.]

THE WORKS of that Learned and Judicious Divine, Mr. Richard

Hooker, with an account of his Life and Death by Isaac Walton,

aiTanged by the Rev. John Keble, M. A. Third Edition.

3 vols. Svo. il. lis. 6d. Oxford University Press, 1845.

GENERAL

VOL. I.

The Editor's Preface.

Life of Hooker, and Appendices,

Prefaces.

Ecclesiastical Polity, Books I.—IV.

VOL. II.

Ecclesiastical Polity, Book V.

Appendix to ditto.

CONTENTS.

VOL. III.

Ecclesiastical Polity, Books VI.-VIII.

Appendices.

Two Sermons on Faith andJustification

.

[
Travers's Supplication, and Hooker's

Answer, &c.

i Sermons on Pride, Sorrow, two on

I

St. Jude, and one on Prayer.

i Index.

* THE WORKS OF MR. RICHARD HOOKER, with his Life, &c.

by Walton.

2 vols. 8vo. IIS. Oxford University Press, 1850.

VOL. 1. CONTAINS
Ecclesiastical Polity, &c. Books I.—V.

VOL. II.

Ecclesiastical Polity, Books V.—VIII., &c., Sermons, &c. and Index.

* This latter edition is based on that of Keble's, but does not contain his

Preface, Notes, &c. &c.



SIXTEENTH & SEVENTEENTH CENTURIES. 9

LANCELOT ANDREWES, D.D.

[Bom 1555, dec. 1626.]

NINETY-SIX SERMONS by the Right Honourable and Reverend

Father in God Lancelot Andrewes, sometime Lord Bishop of Win-

chester
;

published by his Majesty's special command, A new

Edition, edited by the Rev. J. P. Wilson, (now Dr. Parkinson.)

5 vols. 8vo. 2I. 1 6s. J. H. d' J. Parker, Oxford, 1849-57.

GENERAL CONTENTS.

VOL. I.

The Editor's Preface.

Sermons on the Nativity. (17)

Sermons on Repentance and Fasting. (8)

VOL. II.

Sermons preached in Lent. (6)

Sermons preached on Good Friday. (3)

Sermons preached on Easter Day. (13)

VOL. III.

Sermons on Easter Day. (14-18)

Sermons on the sending of the Holy
Ghost. (15)

VOL. IV.

Sermons of the Conspiracy of the Gow-
ries. (8)

Sermons on the GunpowderTreason. (10)

VOL. V.

Sermons on several occasions. (12)

Funeral Sermon on Bishop Andrewes.
Sermons on Prayer. (19)

Sermons on the Temptation of Christ. (7)

A PATTERN OF CATECHISTICAL DOCTRINE and other

Minor Works of Lancelot Andrewes, &c. Edited by the Rev. C. P.

Eden. Svo. 10s. J. H. Parker, Oxford, iS 46.

This Volume, besides the Pattern of Catechistical Doctrine, contains

—

Judgment of the Lambeth Articles, &c.

Form of Consecration of a Church, &c.

View of the Government in Old and New Testaments.

Discourse of Ceremonies. Indexes.

TWO ANSWERS TO CARDINAL PERRON, and other Miscel-

laneous Works of Lancelot Andrewes, &c. Edited by the Rev.

James Bli.ss. Svo. 12s. J. H. Parker, Ox/o7'd, 18^4.

In addition to the "Two Answers" this Volume contains

—

A Discourse against Marriage after Di-

vorce.

Articles of Visitation.

Notes on the Book of Common Prayer.

Form for Consecrating Church Plate.

Form of Induction.

Manual for the Sick.

Private Devotions and Meditations.

Index of Texts to Sermons.

General Index to Sennons and Minor

Works (contained in this Vol.)

THE DEVOTIONS OF BISHOP ANDREWES, translated from

the Greek, and arranged anew.

A new Edition {handsomely/ jointed vnth red rubrics).

Foolscap Svo. 55. J. H. d& J. Parker, Oxford, 1856.

/



• 10 ENGLISH DIVINES OF THE

¥-

^

LANCELOT ANDREWES (Continued).

Reverend! Patris Lanceloti Andrewes, Episc. Wintonensis,

PRECES PRIVATE QUOTIDIAN^E,
Grsece et Latino. Edit. Tertia et Emendata,

Foolscap 8vo. 4s. London, 1848.

TORTURA TORTI, sive ad Mattlisei Torti librum Responsio. Auctore

Lanceloti Andrewes, &c. Ed, J. Bliss.

8vo. I2S. J. H. Parker, Oxford, 1851.

RESPONSIO AD APOLOGIAM CARDINALIS BELLARMINI,
auctore Lanceloti Andrewes. Ed. J. Bliss.

8vo. 125. J. II. Parker, Oxford, i^^i.

PRECES PRIVATtE QUOTIDIANtE Lanceloti Andrewes, Episcopi

Wintoniensis. Editio nova et auctior. Ed. J. Bliss.

8vo. 105. 6d. J. H. Parker, Oxford, 1853.

OPUSCULA QU^DAM POSTHUMA Lanceloti Andrewes, accedit

in Opera ejus Latina Index copiosissimus. Ed. J. Bliss.

8vo. 6s. J. H.Parker
J
Oxford, i^^2.

BISHOP OVERALL.
[Born 1559, ^^^- 1619.]

THE CONVOCATION BOOK of 1606, commonly called BISHOP
OVERALL'S CONVOCATION BOOK, concerning the Govern-

ment of God's Catholic Church, and the Kingdoms of the whole

World.

Second Edition. 8vo., with Portrait, 85. J. H. Parker, Oxford, 1 844.

CHRISTOPHER SUTTON, D.D.

[Bom 1565, dec. 1629.]

DISCE VIVERE, Learn to Live, by Christopher Sutton, D.D., late

Prebend of Westminster.

A new Edition. i8mo. 15. 6d. J. H. Parker, Oxford, 184^.

DISCE MORI, Learn to Die, by Christopher Sutton, &c.

A new Edition. i8mo. is. J. H Parker, Oxford, iS^4.

GODLY MEDITATIONS on the most Holy Sacrament of the Lord's

Supper, by Christopher Sutton, D. D.

1 8mo. J.H.Parker, Oxford, 1839.



^^-^^^

SIXTEENTH dj SEVENTEENTH CENTURIES. 11

RICHARD CRAKANTHORP.
[Born 1567, dec. 1624.]

DEFENSIO ECCLESI^ ANGLICANS contra M. Antonii de

Domiiiis, D. Ai-chiepiscopi Spalateiisis, Injurias. Auctore Ricardo

Crakanthorp, S. T. P. Ed. C. Wordsworth, D. D.

8vo. 14s. J. H. Parke7% Oxford, 1847.

WILLIAM LAUD, D.D.

[Born 1573, dec. 1644.]

THE WORKS OF THE MOST REVEREND FATHER IN GOD,

WILLIAM LAUD, D.D,, sometime Lord Archbishop of Canterbury

6 vols. Bvo, in 8 parts. 3?. 4s. 6d.

J. //. (^ J. Parker, Oxford, 1847-57. 2 . ^^ C

GENERAL

VOL. I,

Seven Sermons on several occasions.

VOL. II.

Conference with Fisher, {fir&t published

1639)-

VOL. III.

Summary of Devotions,

Diary of the Archbishop's Life, (with

Wharton's Preface).

Notes on Pi-ynne's Breviate.

Histoiy of Troubles and Trial.

VOL. IV.

Troubles and Trial (continued).

Supplement to ditto from liushworth

and Heylin,

The Archbishop's Dying Speech,

His last Will and Testament.
Illustrative Extracts by Wharton.
Rome's Masterpiece.

CONTENTS.

VOL. V, Pakt I.

History of his Chancellorship of the

University of Oxford, &c.

VOL. V. Part II.

Accounts of his Province.

Visitation Articles,
*

Statutes of Canterbury Cathedral,

Constitutions and Canons,

VOL, VI. Part T.

Miscellaneous Papers.

Letters, &c.

VOL. VI. Part II.

Letters.

Notes on Bellarmine.

This, the first collected Edition of the

Worhs of Archbishop Laud, has been

carefulli/ edited, Vols. I. and II. by

the Rev. W. Scott, and Vols. III.— VI.

by the liev. James Bliss.

THE PRIVATE DEVOTIONS of Dr. William Laud, Archbishop of

Canterbury, and Mart}T.

A mw Edition. Fcap. 8vo. 58. J. H. d: J. Parker, Oxford, iS^^'y

Printed in Red and Black, unifonn with the Oxford Editions of

Bishop Andrewes's Devotions, Thomas k Kempis, &c. •

LITURGY, EPISCOPACY, AND CHURCH RITUAL, three

Speeches by Dr. William Laud, Archbishop of Canterbury, and

Martyr.

A 7iew Edition. i8mo. 26\ /. //, Parker, Oxford, 1840.



i/a^ «^

12 ENGLISH DIVINES OF THE

JOSEPH HALL, D.D.

[Born 1574, dec. 1656.]

COMPLETE THEOLOGICAL WORKS.
A new Editio7h 2^re2')ariny for publication. Oxford Univ. Press.

THOMAS JACKSON, D.D.

[Bom 1579, dec. 1640.]

THE WORKS of Thomas Jackson, D.D., President of Coi-pus Christi

College, Oxford, and Dean of Peterborough.

A new Edition in 12 vols. Svo., with a copious Index. 4I. 16s.

Oxford University/ Press, 1S44.

GENERAL CONTENTS.

VOL. I.

Advertisement.
Particulars of Dr. Jackson's Life from

A. Wood's Athense.

Dr. Jackson's Will, and inventory of

his effects.

The Epistle Dedicatory, A.D. 1673, by
Barnabas Oley.

Preface by Oley.

Vaughan's Life of Jackson.

Address to the Reader.

The eternal Truth of Scriptures, and
Christian Belief, thereon depending

;

manifested by its own Light.

How far the Ministry of Men is neces-

sary for planting Christian Faith, &c.

VOL. II.

Blasphemous Positions of Jesuits and
other Romanists, concerning the Au-
thority of their Church.

VOL. III.

Justifying Faith : a Treatise of Christian

Faith. With a Discovery of Misper-

suasions breeding Presumption, &c.
;

and Means how Faith may be planted

in Unbelievers.

VOL. IV.

A Treatise containing the Original of

Unbelief, &c., concerning the Verity,

Unity, and Attributes of the Deity :

with Directions for rectifying Know-
ledge in the forementioned Points.

VOL. V.

A Treatise of the Divine Essence and
Attributes,

VOL. VI.

Divers Sermons, with a short Treatise

befitting these present Times [A. D.

1627. circiter].

Christ's Answer unto St. John's Ques-

tion ; or, an Introduction to the

Knowledge of Jesus Christ, and him
crucified.

VOL. VII.

The Knowledge of Christ Jesus ; or,

the Seventh Book of Commentaries

upon the Apostles' Creed.

VOL. VIII.

The Consecration of the Son of God ; or,

the Ninth Book of Commentaries
upon the Apostles' Creed.

VOL. IX.

A Treatise of Christ's exercising his

everlasting Priesthood ; Man's Free-

dom from Sin effected by Christ's

sitting at the Right Hand of God,

and there officiating as a High Priest

in behalf of Sinners.

VOLS. X. XL
Of Christ's Session at the Right Hand

of God and Exaltation thereby ; of

his being made Lord and Christ ; his

coming to judge both the Quick and

the Dead, &c.

VOL. XII.

The Holy Catholic Faith and Church ;

to which is adjoined a Treatise of

Christian Obedience.



0^<:^^^

SIXTEENTH & SEVENTEENTH CENTURIES. 13

WILLIAM FORBES, D. D.

[Born 1585, dec. 16 4.]

CONSIDERATIONES Modestse et Pacific^ Coiitroversiarum, de

Jiistificatioiie, Purgatorio, luvocatione Sanctorum, Christo Media-

tore et Eucharistia, per Gulielmiuu Forbesium, S.T. D., et Episco-

puiu Edinburgensem priiimm. Opus posthumum, diu desideratum.

Editio Quarta. Una cum versione Anglica. Ed. G. H. Forbes, M. A.

2 vols. 8vo. il. 5s. J.H. <Ss J. Parkery Oxford, 1850-8.

VOL. I.

De Justificatione.

VOL. II.

De Purgatorio, Invocatione Sanctorum, Christo Mediatore, et Eucharistia.

Vita Authoris, &c.

/4£

KOBERT SANDERSON, D.D.

[Born 1587, dec. 1663.]

THE WORKS of Robert Sanderson, D.D., Bishop of Lincoln, now
first collected by W. Jacobson, D. D., Canon of Christ Church,

Oxford, &c.

6 vols. 8vo. i/. 19*'. Oxford University Press, 1854.

GENERAL CONTENTS.

VOL. I.

Seventeen Sei*mons Ad Aulam.

VOL. II.

The Prefaces of 1655 and 1657.

Five Sermons Ad Clerum.

Six Sermons Ad Magistratum.

VOL. III.

Eight Sermons Ad Populum.

Notes of Eight Sermons preached at

St. Martin's Church, Carfax, Oxford.

VOL. IV.

De Obligatione Conscientiae.

Praelectio Inauguralis.

De Juramenti Promissorii Obligatione.

Oxford Reasons against the Covenant.

In English and Latin.

Articles of Visitation and Inquiry con-

cerning matters Ecclesiastical.

VOL. V.

Eleven Cases of Conscience determined.

Episcopacy, as established in England,
not prejudicial to Regal Power.

Preface to Ussher on the Power com-
municated by Grod to the Prince.

Preface to Nicholas Bernard's Clavi

Trabales.

Discourse concerning the Church.

Pax Ecclesiae.

Series Decretorum Dei.

A Pacific Discourse of God's Grace and
Decrees, in a Letter from Hammond
to Sanderson.

A Second Letter, being a View of Two
Emergent Difiiculties.

VOL. VI.

Logicae Artis Compendium.
Physicae Scientiae Compendium.
Walton's Life of Sanderson.

Appendix.

Index of Principal Matters.

ofPassages ofScripture illustrated.



Yt<^^fC tij^

W ENGLISH DJVlNEiS OF THE

WILLIAM NICHOLSON, D.D.

[Bom 1589, dec. 167 1.]

AN EXPOSITION OF THE CATECHISM OF THE CHURCH
OF ENGLAND, by the Right Reverend Father in God, William

Nicholson, sometime Lord Bishop of Gloucester. Edited by the

Rev. J. Ley.

Second Edition. 8vo. 6s. J. H. Parker^ Oxford^ 1844.

Also a Cheap Edition of the above Work, for Parochial use.

iSmo, Cloth, IS. 6d. J. II. Parker, Oxford, 1849.

JOHN BRAMHALL, D.D.

[Born 1593, dec. 1663.]

THE WORKS of John Bramhall, Lord Archbishop of Armagh, with

a Life of the Author, and a Collection of his Letters. Edited by

^ the Rev. A. W. Haddan.

5 vols. 8vo. 3^, 3s. /. II. Parker, Oxford, 1842.

GENERAL CONTENTS.

VOL. I.

Life of the Author.

Semion preached at the Author's Fu-

neral by Bishop Taylor.

Letters of Archbishop Bi-amhall.

Dedicatory Epistle of La Milletifere's

Victory of Truth.

Answer to the Epistle of La Milletifere.

Vindication of the Church of England

from the Aspersion ofCriminal Schism.

VOL. II.

Replication to the Bishop ofChalcedon's

Sui-vey of the Vindication of the

Church of England from Criminous

Schism.

Reply to S. W.'s Refutation of the Bp.

of DeiTy's Just Vindication.

Appendix to Replication.

Schism guarded and beaten back.

VOL. III.

Consecration of Protestant Bishops vin-

. dicated and Nag's Head Fable refuted.

Fair Warning of Scotch Discipline.

The Serpent Salve.

Vindication of Himself and Episcopal

Clergy from charge of Popery.

VOL. IV.

Defence of True Liberty against Mr.

Hobbes.

Castigation of Mr. Hobbes, and Last

Animadversions

.

The catching of Leviathan or the great

"Whale.

VOL. V.

Discourse of the Sabbath.

Sermon before the Marquis of New-

castle.

Sennon preached at Dublin, April 1 66 1

.

Sermon preached at Dublin, June 1661.

Short Discourses written in exile.

Answer to S. N.'s Objections against

Protestants' Ordinations.



SEVENTEENTIJ CENTURY. 15

IZAAK WALTON.
[Born 1593, dec. 1683.]

THE LIVES of Dr. Donne, [1573-1631J Sir Henry Wotton,

[1568-1639,] Mr. Richard Hooker, [1553-1600,] Mr. George

Herbert, [1593-163 2,] and Dr. Robert Sanderson, [1587-1662,]

Written by Izaak Walton.

A new Edition. 8vo. ds. 6d. Oxford University Press, 1824.

JOHN COSIN, D.D.

[Born 1594, dec. 167 1-2.]

THE WORKS of the Right Reverend Father in God, John Cosin,

Lord Bishop of Durham. Now first collected. Vols. I.—IV. edited

by the Rev. J. Sansom, and Vol. V. edited by the Rev. J. Barrow,

D.D.

5 vols. 8vo. 2I. 136-. J. II. (t J.Parker, Oxford., 1843-55. //c^ '<

GENERAL CONTENTS.

VOL. I.

Preface.

Life of Cosin.

Appendix to ditto.

Funeral Sermon on Dr. Cosin.

Sermons (22),

Appendixes to ditto (7).

VOL. II.

Preface.

Articles of Inquiry of Churchwardens

in East Riding of Yorkshire, 1627.

Of the Conferences on Mr. Montague's

Books.

Collection of Private Devotions.

VOL. III.

Scholastical History of the Canon of

Scripture.

VOL. IV.
Preface,

Historia Transubstantiationis Papalis.

De Beaulieu's translation of ditto.

On the Validity of English Ordinations.

Miscellaneous Tracts,

Visitation Articles, Letters, &c.

VOL. V.

Notes and Collections on the Book of

Coumion Prayer.

Index to ditto.

THE HISTORY OF POPISH TRANSUBSTANTIATION, by

John Cosin, D, D, &c. A new Edition, revised, with the Authorities

printed at full length, to which is added a Memoir of the Author,

by the Rev. J. S. Brewer, M. A.

Foolscap 8vo. f^s. J. H. Parker, Oxford 1850. f^



^xtc^tj; fi<U*^

16 ENGLISH DIVINES OF THE

HERBERT THORNDIKE.
[Born 1598, dec. 1672.]

THE THEOLOGICAL WORKS of Herbert Thorndike, sometime

Prebendary of S. Peter's, Westminster. Edited by the Rev. A. W.

Haddan.

6 vols, in 10 parts, 8vo. 5Z. 25. J.H. d; J. Parker, Oxford,iS44- ^&.

GENERAL

VOL. I. (II. Parts.)

Of the Government of Churches.

Of Religious Assemblies, and the Pub-

lick Service of God.

Discourse of the Rights of the Church

in a Christian State.

VOL. II. (II. Parts.)

Epilogue to the Tragedy of the Church

of England.

Part I. The Principles of Christian

Truth.

VOL. III. (II. Parts.)

Epilogue, Part II. The Covenant of

Grace.

VOL. IV. (II. P.VRTS.)

Epilogue, Part III. The Laws of the

Church.

Conclusion to Treatise.

CONTENTS.

VOL. V.

The present state ofReligion amongstus.

Due way of composing DifiFerences.

Just Weights and Measures.

True Principle of Comprehension.

Plea of Weakness and Tender Con-

sciences.

Of the Forbearance of Penalties, &c.

Reformation of the Church of England

Better, &c.

Mr.Thorndike's Judgmentofthe Church
of Rome.

VOL. VI.

The Church's Right to Tithes, &c.

The Church's Power of Excommunica-
tion, &c.

The Church's Legislative Power, &c.

Rights of the Christian State in Church
Matters.

Letters and Papers.

Life (by the Editor).

Indices (to entire Works, Texts of Scrip-

ture, Authors quoted, &c.)

WILLIAM CHILLINGWORTH, M.A.

[Bom 1602, dec. 1643-4.]

THE WORKS of William Chillingworth, M. A.

3 vols. 8vo. I?. 15. 6d. Oxford University Press, 1838.

GENERAL CONTENTS.

VOL. I.

Life of Chillingworth,

Preface to the Author of Charity main-
tained.

The Author of Charity maintained.
Answer to the Preface.

Charity maintained by Catholics,

Chapters I.—111.

VOL. II.

Charity maintained. Chapters IV.-VII.
Conclusion.

VOL. III.

Sermons (9).

Additional Discourses (8).

Answer to Rushworth's Dialogues.

Against punishing Crimes with Death.

* Better known under the title " The Religion of Protestants a safe toay to Sal-

vation;" the title "Charity maintained" &c. being the Treatise to which Chilling-

worth replied, and which is here printed in alternate paragraphs, with our Author's

Animadversions.



SEVENTEENTH CENTURY. 17

HENRY HAMMOND, D.D.

[Born 1605, dec. 1660.]

A PARAPHRASE AND ANNOTATIONS UPON ALL THE
BOOKS OF THE NEW TESTAMENT, briefly explaining all

the difficult places thereof. By H. Hammond, D. D.

A new Edition in 4 vols. 8vo. i^. los. Oxford Univ. Press, 184^.

GENERAL CONTENTS.

VOL. I.

Paraphrase : Four Gospels and Acts.

VOL. II.

Paraphrase t Romans—Revelation.

VOL. III.

Annotations : S. Matthew—Acts.

VOL. IV.

Annotations : Romans—Revelation.

Index to Annotations.

A PARAPHRASE AND ANNOTATIONS UPON THE BOOKS
OF THE PSALMS, briefly explaining the difficulties thereof.

By Henry Hammond, D. D. A new Edition, by the Rev. T,

Brancker, M.A.

2 vols. 8vo. il. IS. Oxford University Press, 1850.

VOL. I. contains The Paraphrase. VOL. II. The Annotations.

A PRACTICAL CATECHISM, by Henry Hammond, D. D. The

Sixteenth Edition, to which is prefixed the Life of the Author, by

John Fell, D.D. 8vo. 10s. 6d. J. H. Parker, Oxford, 1847.

THIRTY-ONE SERMONS preached on several occasions, by Henry

Hammond, D.D,

2 parts, 8vo. i6s. J. H. Parker, Oxford, 184^. /4l

PART I. contains Sermons I.—XVI.
PART II. Sermons XVII.—XXXI.

THE MISCELLANEOUS THEOLOGICAL WORKS of Henry

HammoAd, D. D.

A new Edition. 8vo. 8s. J. H. Pa/rker, Oxford, 1849. J^
CONTENTS.

Of the Reasonableness of Christian Religion.

Of Fundamentals. Of Schism. A Parsenesis.

A PAR.^NESIS, or Seasonable Exhortatory to all True Sons of the

Church of England. By H. Hammond, D. D.

i8mo. \s. 6d. J. H. Parker, Oxford, 1841.

B



18 ENGLISH DIVINES OF THE

THOMAS FULLER, D.D.

[Born 1608, dec. 1661.]

THE CHURCH HISTORY OF BRITAIN, from the Birth of Jesus

Christ until the year 1648. Endeavoured by Thomas Fuller, D.D.

A new Edition, by the Rev. J. S. Brewer, M.A.

6 vols. 8vo. i^. 19^. Oxford University Press, 1845.

VOL. I.

Preface by the Editor.

Life of Fuller, (first printed in 1662).

Church History : Dedication and Preface

Books I. and II. Centuries I.

—

XL, A.D. 37-1066.

Roll of Battel Abbey.

GENERAL CONTENTS.

VOL. IV.

Church History : Books VII. VIII. and

IX. Cent. XVI., A.D. 1547-1582.

VOL. II.

Church History : Books III. and IV.

Centuries XL—XV., A. D. 1067-

1500.

VOL. III.

Church History : Book V. Cent. XVI.,

A. D, 1501-1546.

Book VI. History of Abbeys :

History of Waltham Abbey.

VOL. V.

Church History : Books IX. and X.

Centuries XVI. and XVII., A.D.

1582-1623.

VOL. VI.

Church History : Book XL Century

XVIL, A.D. 1625-1648.

Appendix, containing

Herbert's last Years of Charles I.

Bishop Cosins and his Accusers.

Bishop Montagu and his Accusers. •

Index to the entire Work.

Texts of Scripture quoted.

JERExMY TAYLOR, D.D.

[Born 1613, dec. 1667.]

THE WHOLE WORKS of the Right Reverend Jeremy Taylor, D. D.,

Lord Bishop of Down, Connor, and Dromore, with a Life of the

Author, and a Critical Examination of his Writings, by the late

Right Reverend Reginald Heber, D. D. Revised and "corrected by

the Rev. C. P. Eden, M.A. 10 vols. 8vo. 5/. 5s.

London : Longman <fc Go. Oxford : J. H. <k J. Parker, 1855-7.

VOL. I.

Clerus Domini.

Discourse of Friendship.

Rules and Advices to the Clergy, &c.

Life, and Indexes.

GENERAL CONTENTS.

VOL. II.

The Life of Christ.

VOL. III.

The Rule and Exercises of Holy Living

and Dying.

:.



ojjf-^u^ oM

SEVENTEENTH CENTURY. 19

JEREMY TAYLOR, D.D. (Continued)

VOL. IV.

Course of Sermons for the Year.

VOL. V.

Episcopacy.

Apology for Set Forms.
Reverence due to the Altar.

Liberty of Prophesying.

Confirmation.

VOL. VI.

Real Presence ofChrist in the Sacrament.

Dissuasive from Popery.

Five Letters.

VOL. VII.

Unum Necessarium.

Deus Justificatus.

Letters to Warner and Jeams.
Golden Grove and Hymns.

VOL. VIII.

Worthy Communicant.

Supplement of Sermons.

Collection of Ofiices.

VOL. IX.

Ductor Dubitantium.

Part I. [Books I. and II.]

VOL. X.

Ductor Dubitantium.

Part II. [Books III. and IV.]

In this Edition the references as given

by Bishop Heher, 15 vols. %vo. 1822,

have been entirely verified.

THE RULE AND EXERCISES OF HOLY LIVING AND OF
HOLY DYING, by Jeremy Taylor, D.D.

2 vols. Fcap. 8vo, (beautifully printed on tinted paper,) 8s.

J. H & J. Parker, Oxford, 1857.

A Cheap Edition of the same, complete in one volume.

i8mo. 2s. 6d. J.H. & J.Parker, Oxford, 1857.

THE GOLDEN GROVE, a choice Manual, to which is added a Guide

for the Penitent, also Festival Hymns, by Jeremy Taylor, D. D.

i8mo. gd. J.H. <& J.Parker, Oxford, 1856.

MARK FRANK, D.D.

[Bom 16
1 3, dec. 1664.]

SERMONS by Mark Frank, D. D., being a Course of Sermons begin-

ning at Advent and so continued through the Festivals, &c. Edited

by the late Rev. Dr. Mill.

2 vols. 8vo. il. IS. J. H. Pa>rker, Oxford, iS^g.

VOL. I. CONTAINS
Sermons, from the First Sunday in Advent to the Fourth Sunday in Lent, (17).

VOL. II.

Sermons, from the Fifth Sunday in Lent.

Sermon preached at S. Paul's.

Sermon preached. at S. Paul's Cross. (28-52.)

R 2

/-^



20 ENGLISH DIVINES OF THE

HAMON L'ESTRANGE.

THE ALLIANCE OF DIVINE OFFICES, by Hamon L'Estrange,

Esq. Edited l)y the Rev. W. C. Heaton, M.A.

The Fourth Edition. 8vo. 12s. J. II. Parker, Oxford, 1^ ^6.

This Work exhibits the Liturgies of the Church of England, since the Reforma-

tion, and also the Scotch Prayer Book of 1637, with all their variations, with

Annotations, vindicatory, explanatory, and in regard to Ancient practice ; to

these may be added tlie Communion Office of Edward VI. (1552) and a Collection

of Forms of Prayer, not generally accessible.

JOHN PEARSON, D.I).

[Born 16 1 2-1 3, dec. 1686.]

AN EXPOSITION OF THE CREED, by John Pearson, D. D.,

Lord Bishop of Chester. Revised and corrected by the Rev. E.

Burton, D.D.

Fourth Edition. 8vo. los. 6d. Oxford University Press, idt^^j

.

This Edition contains the Editor's and Author's Prefaces, Index of

Texts mentioned, and complete Index to the Work, &c.

THE MINOR THEOLOGICAL WORKS of John Pearson, D.D.,&c.

now first collected, with a Memoir of the Author, Notes and Index.

By Edward Churton, M.A.

2 vols. 8vo. 14s. Oxford University Press, 1844.

GENERAL CONTENTS

VOL. I.

Memoir of the Author, &c.

Lectiones de Deo, et Attributis.

Detenninationes Theologicae Sex.

Lectiones in Acta Apostolorum.

Annales Paulini.

Orationes Septem.

VOL. II.

Conciones ad Clerum Sex.

Three Sermons.

Three Tracts on the Savoy Conference.

Five Prefaces to different Works.

Dissertationes duae.

Appendix.

VINDICItE EPISTOLARUM S. IGNATII, auctore Joanne Pearson.

Editio nova, Annotationibus et Prsefatione.

Edited by Edward Churton, M. A.

2 vols. 8vo. 1 6s. J. H. Parker, Oxfoi'd, 1852.



SEVENTEENTH dh EIGHTEENTH CENTURIES. 21

RICHARD SHERLOCK, D.D.
[Born i6[3, dec. 1689.]

THE PRACTICAL CHRISTIAN, or the Devout Penitent, by R.

Sherlock, D.D., sometime Rector of Winwick, with a Life of the

Author by his pupil Bishop Wilson, and edited by the Rev. Harold

Sherlock, M.A.

A new Edition in i8mo. 4s. J.H. Pa/rker, Oxford, 1849.

Part I. On Self Examination.

Part II. Considerations, &c. on the Holy Communion.

Part III. Meditations and Prayers.

Part IV. On the Four Last Things.

Or the Four parts separately, sewed, is. each.

PETER GUNNING, D.D.
[Born 161 3, dec. 1684.]

THE PASCAL OR LENT FAST, Apostolical, and Perpetual, as

first delivered in a Sermon preached before his Majesty, and since

enlarged, wherein the Judgment of Antiquity is laid down, with an

Appendix in Answer to the Presbyterians' Objections against the

Fast of Lent, by Peter Gunning, D.D., sometime Regius Professor,

and Master of S. John's College, Cambridge. A aew Edition.

Edited by the Rev. C. Mamott, M. A.

Bvo. 9s. J. H. Pa/rker, Oxford, 1845.

SYMON PATRICK, D.D.
[Born 1626, dec. 1707.]

THE WORKS of Bishop Patrick. Now first collected.

9 vols. 8vo. Nearly ready. Oxford University Press.

ROBERT SOUTH, D.D.

[Born 1633, dec. 1716.]

SERMONS preached upon several occasions by Robert South, D. D.,

Prebendary of Westminster, and Canon of Christ Church, Oxford.

A new Edition in 5 vols. Bvo. 2I. los. 6d.

Oxford University Press, 1842.

GENERAL CONTENTS.

VOL. I. ii VOL. IV.

Life ofDr. South. LastWill ofDr. South.

Sermons (I.—XXI.)

VOL. II.

Sermons (XXII.—XLV.)

VOL. III.

Sermons (Posthumous, I.—XXXVII.)

VOL. V.

Sermons (Ditto, XXXVIII.—LXII.)

^

Sermons (XLVI.—LXXII.) Ixniex to Posthumous Sermons.

Index to first three Volumes. Sermons on various subjects.



22 ENGLISH DIVINES OF THE

r

^

GEORGE BULL, D.D.

[Born 1634, dec. 1710.]

THE WORKS of George Bull, D.D., Lord Bishop of S. David's, col-

lected and revised by the Rev. Edward Burton, D. D. ; to which is

prefixed the Life of Bishop Bull, by Robert Nelson, Esq.

8 vols. 8vo. 2I. gs. Oxford University Press, 1846.

VOL. I. CONTAINS

Nelson's Life of Bishop Bull.

THE WORKS, SEVEN VOLUMES.

VOL. I.

Sermons on some important points of

Primitive Christianity.

VOL. II.

Discourses (7).

VOL. III.

Hamionia Apostolica.

VOL. IV.

Examen Censurae. Apolo^a.

VOL. V. Parts I. and II.

Defensio Fidei Nicsense.

VOL. VI.

Judicium Ecclesiae Catholicae.

Primitiva et Apostolica Traditio

et Animadversiones in G. Clerke.

A VINDICATION of the Church of England from the Errors and

Corruptions of the Church of Rome, by George Bull, D. D.

i8mo. 2s. 6d. J. H. Parker, Oxford, 1840.

The following Translations of Bishop Bull's Latin Works have also

been issued. J. H. <k J. Parker, Oxford, 1844-55.

HARMONIA APOSTOLICA, or Two Dissertations, in the former

of which the Doctrine of St. James on Justification by Works is

explained and defended, in the latter, the agreement of St. Paul

with St. James is clearly shewn. By George Bull, D. D., &c. Edited

by the Rev. Mr. Coffin. 8vo. gs.

EXAMEN CENSURJi:, or an Answer to Certain Strictures, before

unpublished, on a Book entitled Harmonia Apostolica, &c., to which

is added An Apology for the Harmony and its Author, in Answer

to a Book published by T. Tully, D. D., entitled Justificatio Paulina,

by George Bull, &c. Edited by the Rev. Mr. Coffin. 8vo. 95.

The two preceding are more generally known under the title of

"Bishop Bull on Justification."



SEVENTEENTH d- EIGHTEENTH CENTURIES. 23

GEORGE BULL, D.D. (Continued)

DEFENSIO FIDET NIC^ENJE, A Defence of the Nicene Creed,

out of the extant Writingrs of the Catholic Doctors of the Three

First Centuries, with a Vindication of the Creed of Constantinople,

by George Bull, &c. A new translation, edited by the Rev. Dr.

Barrow. i vol. in 2 parts. 8vo. £1.

THE JUDGMENT OF THE CATHOLIC CHURCH on the

belief that our Lord Jesus Christ is very God, and the Doctrine

of the Divinity of our Saviour, with Animadversions on a Treatise

of Mr. Gilbert Gierke, by George Bull, &c. A new Translation,

edited by the Rev. Mr. Coffin. 8vo. 105.

The Edition of the Latin Text used in these translations is that of Dr.

Burton, Oxford, 1846.

THE LIFE of George Bull, D. D., by Robert Nelson, Esq.

i8mo. IS. 6d. J. H. Parker, Oxford^ 1840.

EDWARD STILLINGFLEET, D.D.

[Born 1635. dec. 1699.]

ORIGINES SACRtE, or a Rational Account of the Grounds of Re-

vealed Religion, to which is added part of another Book, upon the

same subject, left unfinished by the Author, together with A Letter

to a Deist, by the Right Rev. Father in God, Edward Stillingfleet,

D. D., late Lord Bishop of Worcester.

A new Edition, in 2 vols. 8vo. 15s. Oxford Univ. Press, 1836.

VOL. I. CONTAINS
The Epistle Dedicatory. Origines &c. Books I. II. and III. Chapter I.

VOL. II.

Origines &c. Book III. Chapters II.—VI.

Letter to a Deist. Index of Authors quoted.

A RATIONAL ACCOUNT of the Grounds of Protestant Religion,

being a Vindication of the Lord Archbishop of Canterbury's (Laud's)

Relation of a Conference, &c. from the pretended Answer by T. C.

(Thomas Carwell), by Edward Stillingfleet, D.D., &c.

A new Edition. 2 vols. 8vo. 175. Oxford Univ. Press. 1844.

VOL. I. CONTAINS
Prefatory matter. Vindication &c. Part I. " Of the Grounds of Faith."

VOL. II.

Vindication &c. Part II. "Of Schism."

Part III. " Of Particular CiontroversieH."



24 ENGLISH DIVINES OF THE

EDWARD STILLINGFLEET, D.D. (Continued.)

0Rir4TNES BEITANNTCyE, or The Antiquities of the British

Churches, by E. Stillin^eet, D. D., kc. ; to which is added, An
Histoi-ical Account of Church Government, as first received in

Great Britain and Ireland, by W. Lloyd, D. D., Bishop of Worcester.

/ A new Edition, with additional Notes, by the Rev. T. P. Pantin, M. A.

/^- 2 vols. 8vo. 1 1. IS. Oxford University Press, 1842.

VOL. I. CONTAINS
The Editor'.s Preface. Author's Preface.

Antiquities &c. Chapters I.—IV.

VOL. II.

Antiquities &c. Chapter V. Indexes to Antiquities

Lloyd's Historical Account. Index to Ditto.

THOMAS KEN, D.D.

[Bom 1637, dec. 1710-1.]

A MANUAL OF PRAYERS for the use of the Scholars of Win-

chester College, by the Right Rev. Thomas Ken, D. D., sometime

Bishop of Bath and Wells.

A new Edition. i8mo. is. J. II. d' J. Parker, Oxford, 1857.

Also an Edition of the same Work adapted for general use.

i8mo. 6d. J.H. & J. Parker, Oxfwrd, 1855.

WILLIAM BEVERIDGE, D.D.

[Bom 1638, dec. 1708.]

THE THEOLOGICAL WORKS of William Beveridge, D.D., some-

time Lord Bishop of St. Asaph. Edited by the Rev. Lewis Evans

and the Rev. James Bliss.

U- ' if- -^ 12 vols. 8vo. 6^.35. J. H. Parker, Oxford, i^^^-^o.

GENERAL CONTENTS.

VOLS. I.—VI.
Sermons.

VOL. VII.

On the Thirty-Nine Articles.

VOL. VIII.

The Church Catechism explained.

Private Thoughts on Religion.

Of Public Prayer, &c.

Defence of the Book of Psalms, (Old

Version.)

VOLS. IX. and X.

Thesaurus Theologicus.

VOLS. XL and XII.

Codex Canonum Ecclesije Primitivse

Vindicatus ac lUustratug.

^ /^ . ^
%* Vols. I.—X. of the above Edition, comprising the English Works, may be

had separately, price 5^. 58. Vols. I.—VI. containing the Sermons, Vols. IX. and

X., and Vols. XI. and XII. may be purchased without the other portions of the

Author's writings, thus giving the different Treatises as complete though separate

works.



Cjf^^^

SEVENTEENTH <b EIGHTEENTH CENTURIES. 25

WILLIAM BEVERIDGE, D.D. (Continued.)

ECCLESIA ANGLICANA ECCLESIA CATHOLICA, or the

Doctrine of the Church of England Consonant to Scripture, Reason,

and Fathers, in a Discourse upon the Thirty-nine Articles agreed

upon 1562, by W. Beveridge, D. D., &c.

A new Edition. 8vo. 8s. Oxford University Press, i^^'j.

No edition of this work prior to that printed at the University Press

1840, and reprinted as nanaed above in 1847, is either entire or correct, it

having for the first time, in that year, been printed from tlie original MS. in

the possession of the late much respected Dr. Routh.

JOHN SCOTT, D.D.

[Bom 1638, dec. 1694.]

THE WORKS of the Learned and Reverend John Scott, D. D.

A new Edition, in 6 vols. 8vo. 2I. 8s. Oxford Univ. Press, 1826. ^-^- (^

GENERAL CONTENTS.

VOL. I.

The Christian Life. Part I.

Part II. Chapters

I.—III.
VOL. II.

The same continued. Part II. Chapters

IV.—VII.
VOL. III.

The same continued. Part of Chapter

VII.

Part III.

VOL. IV.

Sermons, (Eleven.)

Practical Discourses. (I.—VI.)

VOL. V.

Practical Discourses. (VII.—XXII.)

VOL. VI.

Practical Discourses. (XXIII.

—

XXVII.)

Sennon at the Author's Funeral.

GEORGE HOOPER, D.D.

[Born 1640, dec. 1727.]

THE WORKS of George Hooper, D.D., sometime Lord Bishop of

Bath and Wells.

2 vols. 8vo. 1 6s. Oxford University Press, 1855.

GENERAL CONTENTS
VOL. I.

The Church of England free from the
Imputation of Popery.

Discussion of the Controversy between
the Churches of England and Home
concerning tlie Infalli]>le Guide.

Eight Sermons on several occasions,

1681-1713.
Discourse concerning Lent.

VOL. IL

Inquiry into Ancient Measures.

De Valentinianorum ha^resi Conjecturse.

Emendationes &c. ad Tertulliani adv.

Valentinianos tractatum.

In benedictionem patriarchal Jacobi,

Grenes. XLIX. Conjectunfi.



26 ENGLISH DIVINES OF THE

PETER ALLIX, D.D.

[Bom 1641, dec. 171 7.]

JUDGMENT OF THE ANCIENT JEWISH CHURCH against

the Unitarians, in the Controversy upon the Holy Trinity, and the

Divinity of our Blessed Sa\'iour, by Peter Allix, D. D. Second

Edition, printed verbatim from the Author's coiTected copy.

8vo. 5s. Oxford University Press, 182 1.

SOME REMARKS upon the Ecclesiastical History of the Ancient

Churches of Piedmont, by Peter Allix, D.D.

A new Edition. 8vo. 55. Oxford University Press, 1821.

REMARKS upon the Ecclesiastical Histoiy of the Ancient Churches

of the Albigenses, by Peter Allix, D. D.

A new Edition. 8vo. 5s. Oxford University Press, 182 1.

REFLECTIONS upon the Books of the Holy Scripture to establish

the truth of the Christian Religion, in four parts, by Peter Allix, D. D.

A new Edition. 8vo. 5s. Oxford University Press, 1822.

GEORGE HICKES, D.D.

[Bom 1642, dec. 1715]

TWO TREATISES on the Christian Priesthood, and on the Dignity

of the Episcopal Order, with a Prefatory Discourse, in answer to

a Book entitled " The Rights of the Christian Church," &c. (by

Matthew Tindal,) and an Appendix, by George Hickes, D.D., some-

time Fellow of Lincoln College, and Dean of Worcester. Edited by

the Rev. J. Barrow, M. A.

y^ The Fourth Edition, in 3 vols. 8vo. il. 8s. 6d.

^J- J. H, Pa/rker, Oxford, 1847-8-

VOL. I. CONTAINS
Additions to the Third Edition.

Letter to the Author of the Rights of the Christian Church, &c., and a

Prefatory Discourse in Answer to the Rights, &c.

VOL. II.

The Two Treatises :

Tlie Christian Priesthood Asserted, and The Dignity of the Episcopal Order.

VOL. III.

The Appendix, Dissertations, &c.



ISEVENTEENTH d- EIGHTEENTH CENTURIES. 27

GILBERT BURNET, D.D.

[Bom 1643, dec. 1715.]

Vide English Refwmatimb.

JOHN STRYPE, M.A.

[Born 1643, dec. 1737.]

Vide English Refortnation.

THOMAS COMBER, D.D.

[Born 1644, dec. 1699.]

A COMPANION TO THE TEMPLE, or a Help to Devotion in

the use of the Common Prayer, by Thomas Comber, D. D., late

Dean of Durham.

7 vols. 8vo. 2I. 3s. 6d. Oxford University Press, 1841. / ' //, (^

GENERAL CONTENTS.

VOL. I.

Of Morning and Evening Prayer.

VOL. II.

The Litany, Occasional Prayers, and

Thanksgivings.

VOL. III.

Of the Communion Oflfice and the Offices

of Baptism, Catechism and Confirma-

tion.

VOL. IV.

The Occasional Offices.

VOL. V.

History of Liturgies.

Discourse on the State^Services.

VOL. VI.

The Ordination and Consecration

Services.

VOL. VII.

Exposition of the Lord's Prayer.

Discourse of Excommunication.

Dialogue about Tithes.

JOHN SHARP, D.D.

[Bom 1644, dec. 17 14.]

THE THEOLOGICAL WORKS of the most Reverend John Sharp,

D. D., late Archbishop of York.

A new Edition, 5 vols. 8vo. \L i6s. Oor/ord Univ. Press, 1829.
'^^

' < ' c

These 5 vols, consist (with the exception of Appendices) entirely of

Sermons, preached by Archbishop Sharp, on various subjects and occa-

sions. Two volumes of the original editions only were published during

the Author's lifetime. The fifth volume of the present edition consists

of Sermons on the Romish Controvku.sy, and forms the last of the

5 vols, issued after the Writer's decease. The whole of the 7 vols, as

originally published are compriaed in these 5 vols. 8vo.



2H ENGLISH DIVINES OF THE

WILLIAM WALL, M.A.

[Bom 1645, dec. 1727-8.]

THE HISTORY OF INFANT BAPTISM, by William Wall, M.A.,

Vicar of Shoreham, Kent, and of Milton, near Gravesend, together

with Mr. Gale's Reflections, and * Dr. Wall's Defence. Second Edi-

tion, by the Rev. Henry Cotton, D. C. L.

4 vols. 8vo. i^. 125. Oxford University Press, 1844.

GENERAL CONTENTS.

VOL. I.

The Editor's Preface, &c.

The History, Part I.

VOL. II.

History, Part II.

VOL. III.

Gale's Reflections.

VOL. IV.

Wall's Defence.

Index.

* In 1
720 our Author received the degree of D, D. by diploma from the Uni-

versity of Oxford, for the "good service" performed in the Defence of the His-

tory &c.

JOHN INETT, D.D.

[Bom circa 1647, dec. 17 18.]

ORIGINES ANGLICANtE, or a History of the English Church,

fi'om the Conversion of the Saxons till the Death of King John, by

John Inett, D.D., (being a Continuation of Stillingfleet's Origines

Britannicae). A new Edition, by the Rev. John Griffiths, M.A.

2 vols. Svo. in 3 parts, il. iis. 6d. Oxford Univ. Press, 1855.

GENERAL CONTENTS.

VOL. I.

Preface by the Editor.

Dedicatory Epistle to Part I.

Preface to Part I.

History, Part I, Chapters I.

—

XXII, em-
bracing the j)€riods from A. D. 401-
1066.

VOL. II. Part I.

Dedicatory Epistle and Preface to

Part II.

Histoiy, Part II, Chapters I.—XIV.

A. D. 1066- 1 1 75.

VOL. II. Part II.

History continued, Part. II. Chapters

XV-XXV. A. D. 1176-1 216. and

conchmmi.

Index.



SEVENTEENTH dc EIGHTEENTH CENTURIES. 29

HUMPHREY PRIDEAUX, D.D.

[Born 1648, dec. 1724.]

THE OLD AND NEW TESTAMENTS CONNECTED in the History

of the Jews and Neighbouring Nations, from the Declension of the

Kingdoms of Israel and Judah to the Time of Christ, by Humphrey

Prideaux, D. D., Dean of Norwich. (With Maps, Plates, &c.) /^.

2 vols. 8vo. 14s. Oxford University Press, 1851.

VOL. I. CONTAINS

Preface, Part. I, Books I-VIII. Before Christ 747-291.

Chronological Table, &c.

VOL. II.

Preface to Second Part. Part II. Books I-IX. B. C. 291. A. D. 33.

Chronological Table, Index, &c.

SAMUEL SHUCKFORD, M.A.

[Dec. 1754.]

THE SACRED AND PROFANE HISTORY OF THE WORLD
CONNECTED from the Creation of the World to the'Dissolution

of the Assyi'ian Empire, at the death of Sardanapalus, and to the

Declension of the Kingdom of Judah and Israel under the Reigns

of Ahaz and Pekah, with the Treatise on the Creation and Fall of

Man, by Samuel Shuckford, M. A. (Maps, &c.)

2 vols. 8vo. 1 6s. Oxford University Press, 1848.

VOL. I. CONTAINS

Tlie Preface.

Connection, &c. Books I.—IX.

VOL. II.

Preface, &c. Connection, &c. Books X.—XII.

Creation and Fall of Man. Index.

JOHN FELL, D.D. (Ascribed to.)

[Born 1625, dec. 1686.]

PARAPHRASE AND ANNOTATIONS upon all the Epistles of

St. Paul, first published in 1675. A new Edition, edited by

W. Jacobson, D. D.

8vo. 7.S'. Oxford University Press, 1852.

^/



(Jf^^i^a^

30 ENGLISH DIVINES OF THE

CHARLES LESLIE, M.A.

[Born 1650, dec. 1722.]

THE THEOLOGICAL WORKS of the Rev. Charles Leslie, M. A.

^ ,^ 7 vols. 8vo. 2I. ids. Oxford University Press^ 1832.

GENERAL CONTENTS.

VOL. I.

Life of the A uthor.

Epistle Dedicatory.

A short and easy Method with the

Deists.

Letter to a Gentleman converted from
Deism.

A short and easy Method with the

Jews.
Vindication of the short and easy

Method with the Deists.

The Letter about Sommonocodom.
The Truth of Christianity demonstrated.

Of private Judgment and Authority in

Matters of Faith.

A Dissertation concerning Ecclesiastical

History.

A Sermon against Marriages in different

Communions.
Letter against Alterations or Additions

to the Liturgy of the Church of

England. ^

Letter about the New Separation.

VOL. II.

The Socinian Controversy. An Epistle

to the Morocco Ambassador.
The Socinian Controversy. Two Let-

ters.

Six Dialogues.

Answer to the Remarks on the First

Dialogue.

A Reply to the Vindication of the

Remarks on the First Dialogue.

Answer to the Examination of the last

Dialogue.

Supplement in Answer to Mr. Clendon.
The Charge of Socinianism against

Dr. Tillotson considered.

Reflections upon the Second of Dr.

Burnet's Four Discourses,

A Supplement, upon occasion of a
History of Religion.

VOL. III.

The Case stated between the Churches
of Rome and England.

An Appendix to the Case stated.

The Bishop of Meaux's Letter.

Answer to the Bishop of Meaux.
The Case of the Regale and of the

Pontificate stated.

Appendix of Papers referred to in the

foreifoin? Discourse.

Supplement to the Case of the Regale
stated.

VOL. IV.

The Snake in the Grass.

Satan disrobed from his Disguise of

Light.

Satan disrobed, &c. The Gleanings.

VOL. V.

The First and Second Parts of the

Defence of the Snake in the Grass.

Collection of several Papers which
relate to the foregoing Discourse.

The present State of Quakerism in

England.

VOL. VI.

Reply to a Book, entitled, Anguis
Flagellatus, or, A Switch for the

Snake.
Appendix of Papers referred to in the

foregoing Discourse,

The Wolf stript of his Shepherd's

Clothing.

VOL. VII.

Discourse on Water-Baptism.
The Qualifications requisite to admin-

ister the Sacraments.

Primitive Heresy revived, in the Faith

and Practice of the Quakers.

A Friendly Expostulation with Mr.
Penn.

Seasonable Reflections upon the Quak-
ers' Solemn Protestation against

Keith's Proceedings at Turner's Hall,

April 29, 1697.

Essay concerning the Divine Right of

Tithes.

A Form of Prayer and Thanksgiving

upon offering Tithe to the Priest.

The History of Sin and Heresy.



SEVENTEENTH d- EIGHTEENTH CENTURTES. 3\

NATHANIEL SPINCKES, M. A.

[Born 1653, dec. 1727.]

THE TRUE CHURCH OF ENGLAND-MAN'S COMPANION
IN THE CLOSET, with a Preface, by Nathaniel Spinckes, M. A.

A new Edition, Fcap. 8vo. 45. J. H. <h J. Parker, Oxford, 1855.

Also a Cheap Edition of the above for parochial use.

I Brno. IS. 6d. J. H. (k J. Pa/rker, Oxford, 1855.

WILLIAM FLEETWOOD, D. D.

[Born 1656, dec. 1723.]

THE WORKS of the Right Reverend William Fleetwood, D. D.,

sometime Bishop of Ely.

A new Edition, 3 vols. 8vo. il. is. 6d. Oxford University. Press, 1854.

GENERAL CONTENTS.

Charges to the Clergy (171 6, 1722),VOL. I.

Preface (reprinted from the Folio

Edition of 1737.) VOL. III.

Sermons on various occasions (from The Reasonable Communicant.
1689-1704.)

Sixteen Practical Sermons on Relative

Duties.

VOL. II.

Sermons on various occasions (from

1 705-1 71 7).

Chronicon Preciosum. An account of

English Money, &c.

Life and Miracles of St. Wenefrede.

Defence of praying before Sermon.

Essay upon Miracles in Two Parts.

Miscellaneous Tracts, &c.

GEORGE STANHOPE, D.D.

[Bom 1660, dec. 1728.]

A PARAPHRASE AND COMMENTS UPON THE EPISTLES
AND GOSPELS, appointed to be used in the Church of England,

on all Sundays and Holidays throughout the year, by George

Stanhope, D. D., sometime Dean of Canterbury.

A new Edition in 2 vols. 8vo. i8s. Oxford Univ. Press, 1851.

VOL. I. CONTAINS

Dedication, Preface, &c.

Paraphrase, &c. Advent to Easter.

VOL. II.

Easter t<i Trinity. HolidayH, &c.

Tnblc of Principal Matters.



32 ENGLISH DIVINES OF THE

^

RICUAUD BENTLEY, M. A.

[Bom 1661-2, dec. 1742.]

EIGHT SERMONS preached at the Hon. Robert Boyle's Lecture, in

the year 1692, by Richard Bentley, M. A., [against Atheism,) to

which are added Tliree Sermons on different Occasions.

A new Edition. 8vo. 45. Oxford University Press, 1809.

NATHANIEL MARSHALL. D. D.

[Dec. 1 730-1.]

THE PENITENTIAL DISCIPLINE OF THE PRIMITIVE
CHURCH, for the first five hundred years after Christ, together

with its Declension from the Fifth Century downwards, to the

present Time. Impartially represented by Nathaniel Marshall,

D. D. A new Edition edited by the Rev. Lewis Evans, M. A.

Bvo. 6s. J.H. P<M'ker,Odcf(yrd,\^^\.

JOHN JOHNSON, M.A.
» [Bom 1662, dec. 1725.]

THE THEOLOGICAL WORKS of the Rev. John Johnson, M. A.,

Vicar of Cranbrook in the Diocese of Canterbury. Edited by the

Rev. R. Owen, M. A.

2 vols. Bvo. \l. is. J. H. Parker, Oxford, i^j^^j.

VOL I. CONTAINS
The Unbloody Sacrifice and Altar,

Unveiled and Supported, in which

the Nature of the Eucharist is ex-

plained according to the Sentiments

of the Christian Church in the four

first Centuries, with a prefatory

Epistle, &c. &c.

VOL. II.

The Second Part of the same, with

Devotions for the Altar.

Index of Texts. General Index, &c.

A COLLECTION OF THE LAWS AND CANONS OF THE
CHURCH OF ENGLAND, from its first foundation to the

Conquest, and from the Conquest to the Reign of King Henry VIII.

Translated into English with explanatory notes, by John Johnson,

M. A., edited by the Rev. J. Barrow, M. A.

^£/ Anew Edition. 2 vols. 8vo. i^. 45. J. H. Parker, Oxford, 1 850-1.

VOL. I. CONTAINS
The Editor's Preface.

Author's Preface.

Laws and Canons, &c. Part I. 601 1065.

Index.

VOL. II.

The Editor's Preface.

Laws and Canons, &c. Part II. 1070-

15 19.

Index, &c.



SEVENTEENTH d: EIGHTEENTH CENTURIES. 33

GEORGE SMALRIDGE, D.D.

[Bora 1663, dec. 1719.]

SIXTY SERMONS preached upon several occasions, by George

Smalridge, D. D., Bishop of Bristol and Dean of Christ Church,

Oxford.

A new Edition, 2 vols. 8vo. 15s. Oxford Jhiiversity Press, 1852. ^^
VOL. I. CONTAINS

Prefaces. Chief Heads of Sermons in Vol. I. Sermons (I—XXX).
VOL. II.

Chief Heads of Sermons in Vol. II. Sei-mons (XXXI—LX.)

THOMAS WILSON, D.D.

[Bom 1663, dec, 1755.]

THE WORKS of the Right Reverend Father in God, Thomas Wilson,

D. D., Lord Bishop of Sodor and Man, edited by the Rev. J. Keble,

6 vols. Svo. (vols. 2, 3, & 4, published, 105. 6d. each.)

J. H. Parker, Oxford, 1847-51.

GENERAL CONTENTS.

VOL. I.

Life, &c. In Preparation.

VOL. II.

Sermons, I—L.

VOL. in.

Sermons, LI—XCIX.

VOL. IV.

Instructions on Church TIatechism.

Instruction for the Indians.

Introduction to the Lord's Supper.

VOLS. V. & VI.

In Preparation.

SACRA PRIVATA, The Private Meditations, Devotions and Prayers,

of the Right Rev. T. Wilson, D. D., &c. Now first printed entire

from the original Manuscripts.

Fcap. Svo. 6s. J.H.Parker, Oxford, 1854.

FRANCIS BRAGGE, B.D.

[Born 1653.]

THE WORKS of Francis Bragge, B. D., Vicar of Hitchin, and Pre-

bendary of Lincoln.

A new Edition, 5 vols. 8vo. il 12s. 6d. Oxford Univ. Press, 1833.

GENERAL CONTENTS.

VOL. I.

On the Miracles of our Lord.

VOLS. II. & III.

On the Parables of our Lord.

VOL. IV.

Thirteen Sermons on Undissembled

Religion.

VOL. V.

On the Regulation of the Passions,

c

^



34 ENGLISH DIVINES OF THE

JOSEPH BINGHAM, M.A.
[Born r668, dec, 1723.]

THE WORKS of the Rev. Joseph Bingham, M. A., edited by his

lineal descendant the Rev. R. Bingham Junior, M. A.

A new Edition, 10 vols. 8vo. 5Z. 5s. Oxford Univ. Press, 1855.

GENERAL CONTENTS.

VOL. I.

Prolegomena, viz. The Editor's Intro-

duction. Life of the Author. The
Author's original Prefaces, &c.

Antiquities of the Christian Church,

Book I.— III. Names and Orders of

the People. Orders of the Superior

Clergy. Orders of the Inferior

Clergy.

VOL. TI.

Prolegomena, viz. Tlie Prefaces of

Buddeus and Grischovius, originally

prefixed to the Latin Version of the

Author's Works.
Antiquities of the Christian Church,

Books IV.—VIT. Ordinations of the

Clergy. Privileges, Revenues, &c.

Laws of their Life and Conversation.

Ascetics and Monks.

VOL. III.

Antiquities of the Christian Church,

Books VIII.—X. Churches, Utensils,

Habits, &c. Provinces, Dioceses, &c.

Creeds, &c. Indices to the Episcopal

Sees, &c. Plans of Churches and
Maps.

VOL. IV.

Antiquities of the Christian Church,

Books XL—XIII. Rites and Cere-

monies of Baptism. Confirmation

&c., following Baptism. Divine Wor-
ship in general.

VOL. V.

Antiquities of the Christian Church,

Books XIV. and XV. Tlie Ante-
Communion Service. The Commu-
nion Service itself

VOL. VI.

Antiquities of the Christian Church,

Book XVI. The Unity and Dis-

cipline of the Antient Church.

VOL. VII.

Antiquities of the Christian Church,

Books XVII.—XXI. Discipline

among the Clergy. The Orders of

Penitents. Of Absolution. The
Festivals and Fasts.

VOL. VIII.

Antiquities of the Christian Church,

Books XXII. and XXIII. Mar-

riage Rites. Funeral Rites. Indices

of Authors, Councils, and Matter.

Errata, Corrigenda, and Addenda.

VOL. IX.

Scholastical History of Baptism by
Laymen. Dissertation on the Eighth

Nicene Canon. Indices of Authors

and Matter.

VOL. X.

The French Church's Apology for the

Church of England. Sermons and
Letters on Absolution. Sermons on

the Trinity, &c. Indices of Authors
and Matter,

EDMUND GIBSON, D. D.

[Born 1669, dec. 1748.]

SYNODUS ANGLICANUS, by Edmund Gibson, D. D., afterwards

Bishop of London. Edited by the Rev. Dr. Cardwell. {Originally

published in 1702.) This Edition contains in addition a Preface,

giving a History of the Convocation Controversy.

8vo. 6s. Oxford University Press, 1%^/^.



SEVENTEENTH d- EIGHTEENTH CENTURIES. 35

JOHN POTTER, D.D.

[Bom 1674, dec. 1747.]

THE THEOLOGICAL WORKS of the most Reverend Dr. John

Potter, late Lord Archbishop of Canterbury.

In 3 vols. 8vo. I?. Oxford, 1853-4. /^^
VOL. I. CONTAINS

Sermons and Charges.

VOL. II.

A discourse of Church Government.

VOL. III.

Praelectiones TheologicaB.

JOHN LEWIS, M.A.

[Born i675i dec. 1746.]

LIVES OF LEWIS AND PECOCK.

Vide English Reformation.

THOMAS SHERLOCK, D.D.

[Bom 1678, dec. 1761.]

DISCOURSES preached at the Temple Church, and on Several

Occasions, to which are added Discourses on the Use and Intents

of Prophecy, together with Dissertations &c., by Thomas Sherlock,

D. D., late Lord Bishop of London, and Master of the Temple.

A new Edition, 4 vols. Svo. i^. 10s. Oxford Univ. Press, 181 2. ^- ^ - ^

GENERAL CONTENTS.

VOL. I.

Discourses preached at the Temple

Church, I.—XXV.

VOL. II.

Ditto. XXVI.—LII.

VOL. III.

Ditto. LIII.—LXIII.
Occasional Discourses, I.—XIV.

VOL. IV.

Six Discourses on the Use and Intents

of Prophecy.

Four Dissertations.

Charge to the Clergy of the Diocese of

London (1759).

Letter to Clergy and people of London

(in 175P).

Trial of the Witnesses (published in

Answer to Woolston in 1729).

c 2



36 ENGLISH DIVINES OF THE

JOHN LE NEVE.

[Born 1679, dec. circa 1 741.]

FASTI ECCLESI^ ANGLICAN^E, or, A Calendar of the Principal

Ecclesiastical Dignitaries in England and Wales, and of the Chief

Officers in the Universities of Oxford and Cambridge, from the

earliest time to the year 17 15, corrected and continued to the

present time (1854), by T. Duffus Hardy, Assistant Keeper of the

Public Records.

3 vols. 8vo. i^. 17s. 6d. Oxford University Press, 1854.

GENERAL CONTENTS.

VOL. T.

Biographical Notice of Author,

The Archiepiscopal See of Canterbury.

The Welsh Bishoprics of St. Asaph and
Bangor.

The Bishoprics of Bath and Wells to

Lichfield {arranged Alphahetkally

with the excejitions named in Vol. 3).

VOL. II.

The English Bishoprics

Lincoln to Salisbury.

{continued)

VOL. III.

The Bishoprics of Winchester and

Worcester.

The Archiepiscopal See ofYork and the

Bishoprics of Carlisle, Durham, Sodor

and Man and Manchester, Colonial

Bishoprics.

The Dignitaries of Eton, Westminster,

Windsor, and Southwell : with the

Office-Bearers of the Universities,

&c.

The present Edition of this work contains in addition a copious Index of all

names occunring in the several Volumes.

SAMUEL KNIGHT, M.A.

[Dec. 1746.]

LIFE OF DEAN COLET.

Vide English Reforination.

DANIEL WATERLAND, D.D.

[Born 1683, dec. 1740.]

THE WORKS of the Rev. Daniel Waterland, D. D. ; to which is

prefixed a Review of his Life and Writings, by W. Van Mildert,

D. D., late Bishop of Durham. A new Edition with copious

Indexes, &c.

6 vols. 8vo. 2I. lis. Oxford University Press, 1856.



CW^^^^
SEVENTEENTH dh EIGHTEENTH CENTURIES. 37

DANIEL WATERLAND, D.D. (Continued.)

GENERAL

VOL. I.

Keview of the Author's Life and

Writings,

Vindication of Christ's Divinity, being

a Defence of some Queries relating

to Dr. Clarke's Scheme of the Holy-

Trinity.

VOL. II.

Eight Sermons, in Defence of the

Divinity of our Lord Jesus Christ,

preached at the Lady Meyer's Lec-

ture.

An Answer to Dr. Whitby's Reply,

respecting his book entitled Disqui-

tiones Modestce.

The Case of Arian Subscription con"

sidered.

Supplement to the Case of Arian Sub-

scription considered.

Second Vindication of Christ's Divinity,

or a Second Defence of some Queries

relating to Dr. Clarke's Scheme.

VOL. III.

Further Vindication of Christ's Di-

vinity.

Critical History of the Athanasian

Creed.

Answer to some Queries printed at

Exon, relating to the Arian Con-

troversy.

The Scriptures and the Arians com-

pared.

Five Letters to Mr. Staunton.

Dissertation upon the argument a pHori

for proving the Existence of a First

Cause,

The Importance of the Doctrine of the

Holy Trinity.

CONTENTS.

VOL. IV.

Remarks upon Dr. Clarke's Exposition

of the Church Catechism.

The Christian Sacraments considered.

Supplement to the Christian Sacra-

ments considered.

Scripture Vindicated ; in answer to a

book, entitled, Christianity as old as

the Creation. In three parts.

A Defence of the Bishop of St. David's.

In answer to Jonathan Jones.

Advice to a young Student. With a

Method of Study for the first four

years.

Recommendatory Preface to the second

edition of the Sermons of the Rev.

James Blair, M. A,

Regeneration Stated and Explained.

Review of the Doctrine of the Eu-

charist, as laid down in Scripture and

Antiquity.

VOL. V.

Charges and Occasional Sermons.

Sermons on several important Subjects

of Religion and Morality.

VOL. VI.

A Summary View of the Doctrine of

Justification.

Inquiry concerning the Antiquity of

the practice of Infant-Communion.

Letters on Lay-Baptism.

Letters to the Rev. Mr. Lewis, of

Mergate. To John Loveday, Esquire.

The Rev, Dr. Zachary Grey. Bro^sme

Willis, Esq., and the Rev. Dr. Wil-

liams.

Letter to the Rev. Mr, Law.

Additional Notes by Dr. Waterland on

some of his own Writings.

EIGHT SERMONS in Defence of the Divinity of our Lord Jesus

Christ, preached at the Lecture founded by the Lady Moyer, with

a Preface &c., by Daniel Waterland, D, D,

A new Edition, 8vo. "js. Oxford University Press, 1815.



38 ENGLISH DIVINES OF THE

f4

CHARLES WIIEATLY, M.A.

[Bom 1686, dec. 1742.]

A RATIONAL ILLUSTRATION OF THE BOOK OF COMMON
PRAYER OF THE CHURCH OF ENGLAND, being the

substance of every thing Liturgical in SpaiTow, L'Estrange, Comber,

Nichols, and all former Ritualists, Commentators, and others on

the same subject, reduced into one method, 'svith new Observa-

tions, &c. A new Edition with copious Indexes &c.

8vo. 55. Oxford University Press, 1846.

JOSEPH BUTLER, D.C.L.

[Bom 1692, dec. 1752.]

THE WORKS of the Right Rev. Joseph Butler, D. C. L., late Lord

Bishop of Durham, with a Preface, giving some account of the

Character and Writings of the Author, by Samuel Halifax, D. D.,

late Bishop of Gloucester.

2 vols. Svo. 115. Oxford University Press, 1849.

VOL. I. CONTAINS

The Editor's Preface. Life of Bishop Butler.

Analogy of Religion. Index to the Analogy.

VOL. II.

Sennons. Charge to the Clergy of Durham, 1751.

Correspondence between Butler and Clarke.

THE ANALOGY OF RELIGION, Natural and Revealed, by Joseph

Butler, D. C. L.

1 2mo. 4s. 6d. Oxford University Press, T^'^'^.

A SYSTEMATIC ANALYSIS of Bishop Butler's Analogy of Natural

and Revealed Religion, (on the Plan of the Rev. Dr. Mill's Analysis

of Bishop Pearson on the Creed,) by John Wilkinson, M. A. Second

Edition revised.

Svo. 55. J. H. Pa/rker, Oxford, iS^^.



EIGHTEENTH CENTURY. 30

THOMAS SHARP, D.D.
[Born circa 1693, ^ec. 1758.]

THE RUBRIC IN THE BOOK OF COMMON PRAYER AND
THE CANONS OF THE CHURCH OF ENGLAND, so far as

they I'elate to the Parochial Clergy, considered, in a course of

Visitation Charges, to which are added. Three Discourses on

Preaching, by Thomas Sharp, D.D., Archdeacon of Northumberland.

A new Edition, 8vo. 55. Oxford University Press, 1834.

JEREMIAH JONES.
[Bom 1693, dec. 1725.]

A NEW AND FULL METHOD OF SETTLING THE CANON-
ICAL AUTHORITY OF THE NEW TESTAMENT, to which

is added, A Vindication of St. Matthew's Gospel, against Mr.

Whiston, by the Rev. Jeremiah Jones. y'

3 vols. 8vo. i^. 15. 6d. Oxford University Press, 1827. ^ ^/>^

VOL. I. CONTAINS
A Dissertation on the Canoii.

Method for Settling the Canon. Parts I. & II. Appendix.

VOL. n.
Method continued. Part III.

VOL. III.

Method continued. Part IV.

Vindication of St. Matthew's Gospel against Mr, Whiston.

Index. (To entire works.)

SAMUEL CHANDLER, D.D.
[Bom 1693, dec. 1764.]

A CRITICAL HISTORY OF THE LIFE OF DAVID, by the

Rev. S. Chandler, D.D., F.R., and A.S.S.

A new Edition, 8vo. 8s. 6d. Oxford University Press, 1853.

THOMAS LEWIS, M.A.

ORIGINES HEBRiEiE, The Antiquities of the Hebrew Republic,

by Thomas Lewis, M. A. y^/x
A new Edition, in 3 vols. Svo. Oxford Univ. Press, 1835. ^v/p

VOL. I. CONTAINS
Books I.—III.

VOL. II.

Books IV.-^VI. Chapters I.^XXXVIII.

VOL. III.

Book VI. Chapters .JLXXIX.—LXHI. JBooks VII. & VIII. Index.



40 ENGLISH DIVINES OF THE

MATTHEW IIORBERY, D.D.

[Bom 1707, dec. 1773.]

THE WORKS of Matthew Horbcry, D.D.

2 vols. 8vo. 14s. Oxford University Press, 1828.

VOL. I. CONTAINS
Sermons. (XIX.)

VOL. II.

Enquiry concerning the Duration of Future Punishment.

Animadversions on a Pamphlet entitled "Christian Liberty Asserted."

RICHARD BISCOE, M.A.

[Dec. 1748.]

THE HISTORY OF THE ACTS OF THE HOLY APOSTLES,
confirmed from other Authors, and considered as frill Evidence

of the Truth of Christianity, with a Prefatory Discoifrse on the

Nature of that Evidence, by Richard Biscoe, M. A.

A new Edition. Bvo. 95. 6d. Oxford University Press, 1840.

WILLIAM JONES, M.A.

[Bom 1726, dec. 1801.]

LETTERS FROM A TUTOR TO HIS PUPILS, by the Rev. W.

Jones, M. A, of Nayland, Suffolk.

i8mo. 2s. 6d. J. II. Parker, Oxford, 185 1.

A COURSE OF LECTURES on the Ficnirative Lanrruacve of the

Holy Scripture, delivered at Nayland, 1786, by W. Jones, M.A &c.

i8mo. IS. 6d. J.H.Parker, Oxford^ 1848.

TRACTS ON THE CHURCH, by the Rev. W.Jones, M.A.

i8mo. 15. 6d. J. II. Parker, Oxford, 1852.

CONTENTS.
An Essay on the Church.

Short View of the Argument between the Church of England and the Dissenters.

The Churchman's Catechism. On Private Judgment.

A Friendly Admonition to the Churchman.

The House of God the House of Prayer.



EIGHTEENTH CENTURY, &c. 41

WILLIAM NEWCOME.
[Born 1729, dec. iSoo.]

OBSERVATIONS ON OUR LORD'S CONDUCT, as a Divine

Instructor, and on the Excellence of His Moral Character, by

William Newcome, Archbishop of Armagh.

A new Edition. 8vo. 85. Oxford University Press, i^^^.

ENCHIRIDION THEOLOGICUM ANTI-ROMANUM. Tracts

on Points at issue between the Churches of England and Rome.

3 vols. 8vo. il. 6s. 6d. Or, vol.1. 8s., vol. 11. 7s. 6d., vol. III. i is.,

each forming a distinct work. Oxford Univ. Press, 1837-52.

VOL. I. CONTAINS
Bishop Taylor's Dissuasive from Popery, in two Parts, and his Treatise on the

Real Presence of Christ in the Sacrament.

VOL. II.

Doctor Isaac Barrow's Treatise on the Pope's Supremacy, and his Discourse on

the Unity of the Church.

VOL. III.

A Selection of smaller Tracts, originally published about 1686, by Tillotson,

Stillingfleet, Tennison, Patrick, Wake, and others, (in all 14 in number.)

THE CLERGYMAN'S INSTRUCTOR, or a Collection of Tracts

on the Ministerial Duties.

The Sixth Edition. 8vo. 6s. 6d. Oxford Univ. Press, 1855.

Herbert's Priest to the Temple.

Jeremy Taylor's Rules and Advices to

the Clergy of his Diocese.

Bp. Burnet on the Pastoral Care.

Bp. Sprat's Discourse to Clergy of his

Diocese, (1695.)

Bp. Bull on the Priestly OflBce, and

Charge to the Clergy of his Diocese.

CONTENTS.

Bp. Gibson's Directions and Charge to

the Clergy of his Diocese, (i74i-'2.)

Abp. Hut's Instructions, (i74'2.)

Bp. Wilson's Parochialia.

Abp. Howley'a Letter to his Clergy and

Laity.

Bp. Kaye's Charges, (1831-1846.)

^



INDEX OF AUTHORS, &c.

' Allix, Peter, 26 i

Andrewes, Lancelot, 9
Bentley, Richard, 32

Beveridge, William, 24

Bilson, Thomas, 8

Bingham, Joseph, 34

Biscoe, Richard, 40

Bragge, Francis, 33

Bramhall, John, 14

Bull, George, 22

Burnet, Gilbert, 3,27

Butler, Joseph, 38

Chandler, Samuel, 39
Chillingworth, William, 16

Clergyman's Instructor, 37
Comber, Thomas, 27

Cosin, John, 15

Crakanthorp, Richard, 11

Cranmer, Thomas, 5

Enchiridion Theologicum, 41

English Reformation, 3-7

Fell, John 29
Fleetwood, William, 31

Forbes, William, 13

Frank, Mark, 19

Fuller, Thomas, 18

Gibson, Edmund, 34
Gunning, Peter, 21

Hall, Joseph, 12

Hammond, Henry, 17

Hickes, George, 26

Hooker, Richard, 8

Hooper, George, 25
Horbery, Matthew, 40
Inett, John, 28

Jackson, Thomas, 12

Jewel, John, 6

Johnson, John, 32

Jones, Jeremiah, 39
Jones, William, 40

Ken, Thomas, 14

Knight, Samuel, 5

Laud, William, 11

Le Neve, John, 36

Leslie, Charles, 30

L'Estrange, Hamon, 20

Lewis, John, 3

Lewis, Thomas, 39
Marshall, Nathaniel, 32

Newcome, William, 42

Nicholson, William, 14

Nowell, Alexander, 6

Overall, John, 10

Patrick, Symon 21

Pearson John, 20

Potter, John, 35

Prideaux, Humphrey, 29

Sanderson, Robert, 13

Scott, John, 25

Sharp, John, 27

Sharp, Thomas, 39
Sherlock, Richard, 21

Sherlock, Thomas, 35

Shuckford, Samuel, 29

Smalridge, George, 33

South, Robert, 21

Spinckes, Nathaniel, 31

Stanhope, George, 31

Shillingfleet, Edward, 23

Stryjie, John, 4

Sutton, Christopher, 10

Taverner, Richard, 7

Taylor, Jeremy, 18

Thorndike, Herbert, 16

Wall, William, 28

Walton, Izaak, 8, 15

Waterland, Daniel, 37

Wlieatly, Charles, 38

Wilson, Thomas, 33

Wycliffe, John, 3










